## RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

RES. NO. 18-68

WHEREAS, Midway Flood Control District, a municipal corporation organized under the laws of the State of Arizona, desires to construct flood control work to control flood waters off the Santa Cruz River, Greens Wash and Kohatk Wash and their tributaries, which flood waters pose a common threat to not only Midway Flood Control District but also to the Chuichu area of the Papago Indian Reservation, and

WHEREAS, The Papago Council believes that the common threat can best be met through joint planning development, construction, operation and maintenance of flood control works, and

WHEREAS, the Midway Flood Control District has secured engineering studies dated May 1968 from R. W. Peck and Associates outlining the problems and recommended solutions;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PAPAGO COUNCIL; that it hereby recommends to the Board of Directors of Midway Flood Control District the adoption as an interim plan of flood control work of that plan designated as Plan No. 3 in the Engineering Study dated May 1968 by R. W. Peck and Associates, with such additions and changes thereto as recommended by the District's engineers upon completion of the final engineering and design work necessary to implement said plan.

The foregoing Resolution was duly enacted by The Papago Council on July 15, 1968, with a vote of 19 for, 0 against, 1 not voting, and 2 absent, at a meeting at which a quorum was present, pursuant to authority vested in The Papago Council by Article V, Section 2 (a), (c) and (h) of the Constitution and By-Laws of The Papago Tribe, ratified by the Tribe on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984). Said Resolution is effective as of the date of its approval

na Mary

by the Superintendent of the Papago Agency and is not subject to review by the Secretary of the Interior, pursuant to Section 2 of Article V of the Constitution and By-Laws of The Papago Tribe.

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

Α	TTTST	•

Thomas A. Segundo / Chairman

Mary June Marcho, Secretary

APPROVED

John Artichoker, Jr., Supt.

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Edward B. Berger, Tribal Attorney